General Bid Form

The accompanying Forms & Documentation are hereby submitted as a Bid in response to the subject IFB. All information, statements and prices are true, accurate, and binding representations of the Bidder's intentions and commitments in responding to this IFB.

| W.B. Mason Co. Inc. | James Killeen |
|--|--|
| Company Name | Contact Person |
| 59 Centre St. | 888-926-2766 |
| Street | Phone |
| Brockton, MA 02301 City, State, Zip | 888-926-4183 Fax |
| _james.killeen@wbmason.com Email | |
| dated 3/21/22;3/24/22 & 4/6/22 , and s Metropolitan Area Planning Council (MA who by signing confirms and pledges to | tation for Bids (IFB) and Addendum No(s). 1,2,3 submits the attached Bid for this Invitation for Bids to the APC), on the authority of the undersigned and as dated below abide by and be held to the requirements of this IFB and its and deliver any documents required, and to execute a Contract |
| Authorized Agent of the Bidder: | |
| Signature (blue ink please) | |
| Daniel Orr Jr. | |
| Printed Name | |
| Senior V.P. Title | (If a corporation, attach certificate of vote or apply corporate seal here) |
| 5/26/22 Date: | |

Statement of Competency

I hereby certify that the Bidder meets or exceeds the competency criteria set out in this IFB.

I further attest to the following assertions:

- The Bidder has been in business for a minimum of 1 years.
- Provision of the items specified in this IFB is consistent with the Bidder's normal lines of business.
- The Bidder is incorporated, and if required licensed, to do business in Massachusetts.

| | W.B. Mason Co. Inc. |
|-----------------------------|----------------------------------|
| Signature (blue ink please) | Name (as used for tax filing) |
| Daniel Orr Jr. Printed Name | 04-2455641 SS# or Federal ID# |
| Senior V.P. | |

Certificate of Non-Collusion

As required under Chapters 233 and 701 of the Massachusetts Acts and Resolves of 1983 and as required under M.G.L. c. 30B certification must be made to the following by signing in the space indicated below. Failure to offer such signature will result in rejection of the Bid.

"The undersigned certifies under penalties of perjury that this Bid has been made and submitted in good faith and without collusion or fraud with any other person. As used in this certification, the word person shall mean any natural person, business, partnership, corporation, union, committee, club or other organization, entity, or group or individuals."

| Authorized Agent of the Bidder: | |
|---------------------------------|--|
| Signature (blue ink please) | W.B. Mason Co. Inc. Name (as used for tax filing) |
| Daniel Orr Jr. | 04-2455641 |
| Printed Name | SS# or Federal ID# |
| Senior V.P. | 5/26/22 Date |

Certificate of Tax Compliance

"Pursuant to M.G.L. c. 62C, s. 49A, I certify under the penalties of perjury that to my best knowledge and belief the undersigned has complied with all laws of the Commonwealth relating to taxes, reporting of employees and contractors, and withholding and remitting child support."

| | W.B. Mason Co. Inc. | |
|-----------------------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Signature (blue ink please) | Name (as used for tax filing) | |
| | 04-2455641 SS# or Federal ID# | |
| Senior V.P. | 5/26/22 Date | |

Certification of Compliance for Federally Funded Procurement

Certification of Compliance for Federally Funded Procurement

The Contractor, if paid from federal funding sources, certifies that it complies with: E.O. 11246, "Equal Employment Opportunity," as amended by E.O. 11375, "Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity," and as supplemented by regulations at 41 CFR part 60, "Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor;" 18 U.S.C. 874 and 40 U.S.C. 276c (Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act); 40 U.S.C. 276a to a-7 (Davis-Bacon Act, as Amended); 40 U.S.C. 327-333 (Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act); 37 CFR part 401 (Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement); 42 U.S.C. 6201 (Energy Policy and Conservation Act); 42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq., as amended (Clean Air Act); 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq., as amended (Federal Water Pollution Control Act); 31 U.S.C. 1352, as implemented 34 CFR Part 82 (Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment); E.O.s 12549 and 12689 (Debarment and Suspension); Section 106 of "TVPA" (Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000); American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009; Pub. L. 111-5 ("ARRA"), Section 1605 of ARRA; and 2 CFR part 176.140 (Buy American.)

| Authorized Agent of the Bidder: | |
|---------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| | W.B. Mason Co. Inc. |
| Signature (blue ink please) | Name (as used for tax filing) |
| | 04-2455641 SS# or Federal ID# |
| Senior V.P. | 5/26/22 Date |

Conflict of Interest Certification

The Bidder hereby certifies that:

- 1. The Bidder has not given, offered, or agreed to give any gift, contribution, or offer of employment as an inducement for, or in connection with, the award of a Contract pursuant to this IFB.
- No consultant to, or subcontractor for, the Bidder has given, offered, or agreed to give any gift, contribution, or offer of employment to the Bidder, or to any other person, corporation, or entity as an inducement for, or in connection with, the award to the consultant or subcontractor of a Contract by the Bidder.
- 3. No person, corporation, or other entity, other than a bona fide full-time employee of the Bidder has been retained or hired to solicit for or in any way assist the Bidder in obtaining a Contract pursuant to this IFB upon an agreement or understanding that such person, corporation or entity be paid a fee or other compensation contingent upon the award of a Contract to the Bidder.
- 4. Bidder understands that the Massachusetts Conflict of Interest Law, M.G.L. c. 268A, applies to the Bidder and its officers, employees, agents, subcontractors, and affiliated entities with respect to the transaction outlined in the Invitation for Bids.
- Bidder understands that the Bidder and its officers, employees, agents, subcontractors, and affiliated entities, shall not participate in any activity which constitutes a violation of the Massachusetts Conflict of Interest Law, or which creates an appearance of a violation of the Massachusetts Conflict of Interest Law.

| | W.B. Mason Co. Inc. |
|-----------------------------|----------------------------------|
| Signature (blue ink please) | Name (as used for tax filing) |
| Daniel Orr Jr. Printed Name | 04-2455641 SS# or Federal ID# |
| Senior V.P. | 5/26/22 Date |

Authorized Agent of the Bidder:

Certificate of Compliance with M.G.L. c. 151B

The Bidder hereby certifies that it is in compliance with and shall remain in compliance with Massachusetts General Laws (M.G.L.) c. 151B and shall not discriminate on any prohibited basis outlined therein. The Bidder also hereby certifies that it shall comply with any and all applicable Commonwealth of Massachusetts Supplier Diversity Office (SDO) thresholds that have been established in conjunction with this Invitation for Bids.

| | W.B. Mason Co. Inc. | |
|-----------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Signature (blue ink please) | Name (as used for tax filing) | |
| Daniel Orr Jr. | 04-2455641 | |
| Printed Name | SS# or Federal ID# | |
| | | |
| Senior V.P. | 5/26/22 | |
| Title | Date | |

Certificate of Non-Debarment

The Bidder hereby certifies that it is presently not debarred, suspended, or otherwise prohibited from practice by any federal, state, or local agency, and that, should any proceeding arise in which it is debarred, suspended, or otherwise prohibited from practice by any federal, state, or local agency, the Bidder shall inform the MAPC and involved municipalities within one (1) business day of such debarment, suspension, or prohibition from practice.

| Authorized Agent of the Bidder: | |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| | W.B. Mason Co. Inc. |
| Signature (blue ink please) | Name (as used for tax filing) |
| Daniel Orr Jr. | 04-2455641 |
| Printed Name | SS# or Federal ID# |
| Senior V.P. | 5/26/22 |
| Title | Date |

Lobbying Activities

Authorized Agent of the Bidder:

Lobbying

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying", in accordance with its instructions.
- (3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including sub-contracts, sub-grants and contracts under grants, loans and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31 U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

| Signature (blue ink please) | W.B. Mason Co. Inc. Name (as used for tax filing) |
|-----------------------------|---|
| Daniel Orr Jr. Printed Name | 04-2455641 SS# or Federal ID# |
| Senior V.P. Title | 5/26/22 Date |

Equal Opportunity Requirements

I certify that all information, statements, and pricing made in my Bid are true, accurate, and binding representations of the Bidder's intentions and commitment in responding to this IFB. Any such representations that exceed the minimum requirements of the IFB constitute legal obligations on the part of the Bidder to perform as stated and that failure to so perform may be used by MAPC as grounds to terminate the contract.

I certify that pursuant to 28 CFR Part 42.204 (d) my employment practices comply with Equal Opportunity Requirements and comply with 28 CFR Part 42.202.; that my organization complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act.

| | W.B. Mason Co. Inc. |
|-----------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Signature (blue ink please) | Name (as used for tax filing) |
| Daniel Orr Jr. | 04-2455641 |
| Printed Name | SS# or Federal ID# |
| Senior V.P. | 5/26/22 |
| Title | Date |

Bid Due Date: April 11, 2022

HUB Certification

Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) Certification Vendors submitting bids that have been certified as Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) entities (Minority, Small Business, Woman Owned), are asked to indicate their HUB status when responding to this Invitation for Bid. I certify that my company has been certified as a Historically Underutilized Business (HUB). (Attach a copy of the HUB Certification to this form.)

| Authorized Agent of the Bidder: | W.B. Mason Co. Inc. is NOT a HUB certified company. |
|---------------------------------|---|
| Signature (blue ink please) | Name (as used for tax filing) |
| Printed Name | SS# or Federal ID# |
| Title | Date |

Acknowledgement of Specifications

The undersigned certifies that they have read the IFB Specifications and agree to abide by these specifications should they be the successful vendor.

| Authorized Agent of the Bidder: | |
|---------------------------------|--|
| Signature | W.B. Mason Co. Inc. Name (as used for tax filing) |
| Daniel Orr Jr. Printed Name | 04-2455641 SS# or Federal ID# |
| Senior V.P. | |

Right to Know Law Page

Any Bidder who receives an order or orders resulting from this invitation, agrees to submit a Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) for each toxic or hazardous substance or mixture containing such substance, pursuant to M.G.L. c. 111F, s. 8, 9, 10 and the regulations contained in 454 CMR 21.06 when deliveries are made. The Bidder agrees to deliver all containers properly labeled pursuant to M.G.L. c. 111F, s. 7 and the regulations contained in 454 CMR 21.05. Failure to submit an MSDS and/or label on each container will place the Bidder in noncompliance with the Purchase Order. Failure to furnish MSDSs and/or labels on each container may result in civil or criminal penalties, including bid debarment and action or prevent the Bidder from selling said substances or mixtures containing said substances within the Commonwealth. All Bidders furnishing substances or mixtures subject to M.G.L. c. 111F are cautioned to obtain and read the Law and Rules and Regulations referenced above. Copies may be obtained from the State House Bookstore, State House, Room 117, Boston, MA 02133 (617-727-2834) for a fee.

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE REQUIREMENTS COULD RESULT IN THE CANCELLATION OF YOUR CONTRACT.

| Authorized Agent of the Bidder: | |
|---------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| | W.B. Mason Co. Inc. |
| Signature (blue ink please) | Name (as used for tax filing) |
| | 04-2455641 SS# or Federal ID# |
| Senior V.P. Title | 5/26/22 Date |

EXHIBIT A

Notice Addressees

| For MAPC: | For the VENDOR : W.B. Mason Co. Inc. | | | | |
|--------------------|---|--|--|--|--|
| Marc Draisen | James Killeen | | | | |
| Name | * Name | | | | |
| Executive Director | Branch Manager | | | | |
| Title | * Title | | | | |
| MAPC | W.B. Mason Co. Inc. | | | | |
| Organization | Organization | | | | |
| 60 Temple Place | 59 Centre St. | | | | |
| Street Address | * Street Address | | | | |
| Boston, MA 02111 | Brockton, MA 02301 | | | | |
| City, State, ZIP | * Street Address | | | | |
| 617.451.2770 | 888-926-2766 x1799 | | | | |
| Phone | * Phone | | | | |
| mdraisen@mapc.org | james.killeen@wbmason.com | | | | |
| E-mail | * E-mail | | | | |



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 05/26/2022

CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this

| certificate does not comer rights to the certificate holder in fled of such endorsement(s). | | | | | | | |
|---|------|--------------------------|---------------------------|------------------|----|--|--|
| PRODUCER | T | CONTACT NAME: | | | | | |
| Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. Boston MA Office 53 State Street Suite 2201 Boston MA 02109 USA | inc. | PHONE (A/C. No. Ext): | (866) 283-7122 | FAX (800) 363-01 | 05 | | |
| | | E-MAIL ADDRESS: | | | | | |
| | | | INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVE | NAIC# | | | |
| INSURED W.B. MASON CO., INC. 59 Centre Street Brockton MA 02301 USA | | INSURER A: | Hartford Fire Insuranc | 19682 | | | |
| | | INSURER B: | Hartford Underwriters | 30104 | | | |
| | | INSURER C: | Starr Indemnity & Liab | 38318 | | | |
| | | INSURER D: | | | | | |
| | | INSURER E: | | | | | |
| | | INSURER F: | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | | | |
| | | _ | | | | | |

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570093319772 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Limits shown are as requested. Limits shown are as requested

| INSR LTR | | TYPE OF INSURANCE | ADDL INSD | SUBR WVD | POLICY NUMBER | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | LIMITS | |
|-------------|-------|---|--------------|-------------|---|----------------------------|----------------------------|---|-------------|
| Α | Х | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | | | 08CSES39805 | | 09/30/2022 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$1,000,00 |
| | | CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR | | | | | | DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | \$1,000,00 |
| | | | | | | | | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$15,00 |
| | | | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$1,000,00 |
| | GEN | N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$2,000,00 |
| | | POLICY PRO- JECT X LOC | | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | \$2,000,00 |
| | | OTHER: | | | | | | Gen Agg Cap Limit | \$10,000,00 |
| Α | AUT | TOMOBILE LIABILITY | | | 08 CSE S39802 | 09/30/2021 | 09/30/2022 | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) | \$1,000,000 |
| | Х | ANY AUTO | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | |
| | | OWNED SCHEDULED | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | |
| | | AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY | | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | |
| | | AO TOO ONE! | | | | | | Uninsured Motorist | \$300,000 |
| С | | UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR | | | 1000589559211 | 09/30/2021 | 09/30/2022 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$5,000,000 |
| | Х | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | | | | | | AGGREGATE | \$5,000,000 |
| | | DED RETENTION | | | | | | | |
| В | | ORKERS COMPENSATION AND | | | 08wns39800 | 09/30/2021 | 09/30/2022 | X PER STATUTE OTH | |
| | AN | Y PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE | N/A | | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | \$1,000,000 |
| | (Ma | FICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? andatory in NH) | 117.6 | | | | | E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE | \$1,000,000 |
| | | es, describe under SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT | \$1,000,000 |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| DE00 | DIDTI | ON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACC | DD 404 | Additio | wal Bamarka Sahadula may be attached if may | annes is required) | | | |

RE: Job Description: IFB No. MAPC 2022 Paper for Schools.

| CERTIFICATE HOLDER CA | ANCELLATION |
|-----------------------|-------------|
|-----------------------|-------------|

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Metropolitan Area Planning Council 60 Temple Place Boston MA 02111 USA

Aon Prish Services Northeast Inc.